Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [241.32] COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL CENTERS; ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION BY STATE. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of corrections may establish and operate community correctional centers or contract with existing public and private agencies for separate custody and specialized care and treatment of persons under his custody and control or under the custody and control of the youth conservation commission or the adult corrections commission or on conditional release under section 241.26. Juveniles must be housed separately from adults in any centers established under this act.
- Sec. 2. [241.32] Subd. 2. Any person admitted to a community correctional center by action of the youth conservation commission or the adult corrections commission shall be and remain under the control of the youth conservation commission or the adult corrections commission and may be conditionally released therefrom in the manner and for such periods of time as may be ordered by the appropriate commission.
- Sec. 3. [241.32] Subd. 3. To establish and operate community correctional centers or to provide such services through agreement with public and private agencies the commissioner is authorized to accept gifts, grants, and subsidies from any lawful source and to negotiate with the federal government, or any agency, bureau, or department thereof to obtain funds for the purposes of this section, which gifts, grants, subsidies, and funds are hereby appropriated to the commissioner.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 686—H.F.No.217

An act relating to courts; regulating the fees for review of certain matters by the supreme court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 176.471, Subdivision 3; 268.10, Subdivision 8; 271.10, Subdivision 2; and 605.03, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 176.471, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. SUPREME COURT REVIEW; SERVICE OF WRIT AND BOND; FILING FEE. To effect a review upon certiorari, the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

party shall serve a writ of certiorari and a bond upon the commission within the 30 day period referred to in subdivision 1. The party shall also at this time pay to the secretary of the commission—a \$10 filing the fee prescribed by section 605.03 which shall be disposed of in the manner provided by section 605.045.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 268.10, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. **CERTIORARI.** Any such decision of the commissioner may be reviewed on certiorari by the supreme court provided such writ is issued and served upon the adverse party or parties within 30 days after the date of mailing notice of any decision to him at his last known address.

Any party in interest except a claimant for benefits upon the service of such writ shall furnish a cost bond to be approved by the commissioner and pay to the department of manpower services a the fee of \$15, \$5 of which shall be retained by the department and deposited in its administration fund, and \$10 of which shall be forwarded to the clerk of the Supreme Court prescribed by section 605.03 which shall be disposed of in the manner provided by section 605.045.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 271.10, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- SERVICE OF WRIT. Within 20 days after notice of Subd. 2. the making and filing of the order of the tax court, and in any case within 60 days after the making and filing of such order, the petitioner for review shall obtain from the supreme court a writ of certiorari, and shall serve the same upon the commissioner of taxation and upon all other parties appearing in the proceedings before the tax court, also upon the attorney general, unless he is the petitioner, and shall file the original, with proof of such service, with the clerk of the tax court. Every petitioner, except the attorney general, the commissioner of taxation, the state and its political subdivisions, shall also pay to the clerk-a the fee of \$15 prescribed by section 605.03 which shall be disposed of in the manner provided by section 605.045, and file a bond or make a deposit in like manner and amount as in case of an appeal from the district court. The fee shall be disposed of as in such case. Return upon the writ shall be made to the supreme court and the matter shall be heard and determined by the court as in other certiorari cases, subject to the provisions hereof and to such rules as the court may prescribe for cases arising hereunder.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 605.03, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 605.03 MANNER OF MAKING APPEAL. Subdivision 1. An appeal shall be made by the service of a written notice of appeal on

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

the adverse party. The notice shall specify the judgment or order from which the appeal is taken. Not more than five days after expiration of the time to appeal, the appellant shall file the notice of appeal and the cost bond required by this chapter with the clerk of the court in which the judgment or order was entered, together with a deposit fee of \$25. The bond may be waived by stipulation of the parties.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 687—H.F.No.287

An act relating to elections; providing for the acquisition of electronic voting systems; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 206.025.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 206.025, is amended to read:

206.025 ELECTIONS; ELECTRONIC VOTING SYSTEMS; AUTHORIZATION, PURCHASE, EXPERIMENTATION, AND PAYMENT. Upon the affirmative vote of two thirds of the members of the governing body of any municipality or of any county containing a city of the first class, electronic voting systems may be authorized, purchased, experimented with, and paid for in the same manner provided for voting machines in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 206.02, 206.03, 206.06, 206.08, 206.10, and 206.12. The provisions in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 206.05, 206.095, 206.11, 206.13, 206.14, 206.15, and 206.23 shall also apply. For the purpose of this section the governing body of a town is the town board.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 688—H.F.No.508

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to historic sites; designating additional historical sites and state monuments and discontinuing certain historical sites;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.